> The Voice of the Village

Hilbert, W1

August 2020
From the Village Board — Highlights from the Board Meeting:

The Village Board approved the following:

e e o o

The Third Amendment to the Commercial Offer to Purchase regarding the Bel Brands property;
which would extend the closing date to March 2021.

To temporary appoint Tim Keuler as the certified operator at the wastewater treatment plant.
Application for a Class B license to Two Pair of Dice, LLC and MSIR Entertainment, LLC.

To repair damage/drainage issues on the lawn by Frontier not to exceed $1,500.00.

Resolution 2020-08 TID Affordable Housing Extension Resolution; to extend TID #1 by one
additional year.

Ordinance 2020-02 Amending Section 4.01(2) of the Code of Ordinances in order to incorporate
the stop signs in the new subdivision.

To hire Midwest Parking Lot Maintenance to restripe Main St. in the amount of $2,238.00.

To purchase a chain saw and weed eater for the Public Works Dept.

The Village received notice of the following:

Notice of receipt of the July Installment of Shared Revenue in the amount of $58,790.82.
Notice of the July School Property Tax Credit Payment to the County in the amount of
$128,328.10.

Notice of the July First Dollar Credit Payment to the County in the amount of $31,862.81.
Notice of Exempt Computer Aid for Real Estate in the amount of $762.81.

Notice of Exempt Computer Aid for TID #1 & TID #2 in the amount of $1,503.32.

Notice of the 2% fire dues from the State in the amount of $3,412.48.

Notice of receipt of the Video Service Provider Aid in the amount of $1,260.16.

Notice from the Dept. of Revenue — Preliminary 2020 Statement of Changes in Equalized Values.
Notice from the Dept. of Revenue — Preliminary 2020 Net New Construction Percentage.
Notice of receipt of the WEC Cares Subgrant Award in the amount of $825.90.

FREE COVID-19 Drive — Thru Testing

Calumet County Fairgrounds - Chilton, WI
August 11t & 12t from 10 a.m.— 6 p.m. and August 13" from 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.

No Appointment Needed. Register on your phone at Testing Site. Open to anyone over age 5. No

symptoms required to get tested. Additional details:
www.calumetcountyorg/881/Chilton-COVID-19-Testing-Site

-Over-



Large Item Drop-Off Event

Saturday, August 22" from 8 a.m. to 11 a.m.
At the gravel area on 5 St. across from the Community Center

The Village of Hilbert will be providing a heavy refuse drop-off day to all Village residents on Saturday,
August 22" only. Village residents can drop off acceptable items. If non-acceptable items are brought to
the site, you will be required to take them back with you. There will be some changes at the event this
year due to the COVID-19 Pandemic. All residents are to follow the signs on how to enter/exit the site.
Volunteers will be available to advise you on where to put the items but they WILL NOT unload or touch

any of the items. This is the responsibility of the resident — so, if you need help with this process please
bring extra help with you. Thank you for your cooperation!

Village Meadows Subdivision: Lots Available for Sale!

Welcome to Hilbert's newest subdivision! Village Meadows was created by the Village to help spur
further residential development in conjunction with the Village's continued commercial and industrial
growth. Located directly across the street from our largest industry, Sargento Foods and just south of
the School District of Hilbert campus, this new subdivision is a great area to build your next home and

locate your family! The first phase consists of 14 residential lots and is part of a 50-acre parcel that will

only be developed for residential purposes. The lots are currently available for sale with the
infrastructure anticipated to be completely installed by spring or early summer, weather permitting. If
you are interested in purchasing one of these lots, or to see which lots are still available, please contact
Kendall Thiel at Thiel Real Estate at 920-849-2222 or 920-374-0501.

Next Regular Board Meeting: Tuesday, September 8, 2020 @ 7 p.m.
Village of Hilbert Website: www.villageofhilbert.com
Village Clerk’s Office: (920) 853-3241




