> The Voice of the Village

L Hilbert, W1

April 2021
From the Village Board — Highlights from the Special Board Meeting & Regular Board Meeting:

The Village Board approved the following:

e To rezone approximately 5 acres of land currently owned by Fox Valley Alfalfa Mill from

Industrial to Single Family Residential.

e The formal collaborative agreement with the Eastshore Humane Society.

e Donation to the Eastshore Humane Society in the amount of $420.97.
Application for 6-month class B license on condition of the 15-day publication period with Steve
Helms listed as the new agent - Hilbert Athletic Association.
Application for Temporary Class B Picnic License - 4" of July Celebration by the Hilbert Lions.
Operator’s license for Kara Plansky and Kurtis Stephany.
Appointment of Board Standing Committees and other annual appointments.
The purchase and installation of a Mowstrip for the north ballfield.
To replace the air conditioners at the Community Center building in the amount of $13,725.
The outdoor birthday party with live entertainment at 205 N. 8" St. on May 1, 2021.
The house plans for Lots #8, #1 and #5 of Village Meadows.
The contracts for engineering services with Cedar Corporation - Bel Brands Property.
To proceed with seeking easements from property owners along the drainage creek to maintain
the creek on the east side of the Village.

The Village received notice of the following:
e The Notice of the lottery credit for Real Estate in the amount of $51,841.68
e The Notice of the lottery credit for Mobile Homes in the amount of $2,598.12
e The Notice of Receipt of the Quarterly Street Aid Payment in the amount of $15,048.61

Hilbert Volunteer Fire Department Brat Fry
Saturday, May 8, 2021 - 10 a.m. -3 p.m.
HILBERT CIVIC PARK

The Volunteer Fire Department is hosting a drive-thru brat fry at the Hilbert Civic Park! Drive on up and
give them your order and they’ll deliver it right to your vehicle. Safe, fast and efficient! Please support
the department by driving thru and grabbing some lunch!

-Over-



Volunteers Needed

Calumet County Aging & Disability Resource Center’s Volunteer Programs are looking for volunteers.
They are in need of volunteer drivers and volunteers to: Help at our nutrition site located at the Village
Hall in Hilbert getting the home delivered meals ready for delivery or delivering the meals to participants
or taking people to appointments. They do offer volunteer drivers mileage reimbursement at the federal
rate which is $.56 cents per mile with a minimum of $5.60 for a trip 10 miles or less. If you feel like this is
something you would like to do, please contact Kathy Groeschel, Calumet County ADRC Volunteer
Coordinator at (920)849-1451 for more information.

Annual Spring Clean-Up Event
Saturday, May 1, 2021 8 a.m.—11a.m.
Gravel area on 5% St. across from the Community Center

This event is for Village of Hilbert residents only. All residents are to follow the signs on how to
enter/exit the site. Volunteers will be available to advise you on where to put the items but they WILL
NOT unload or touch any of the items. This is the responsibility of the resident. If you need assistance,

please bring extra help with you. If you have any questions regarding what is/is not accepted please
contact the Village Clerk’s Office at 920-853-3241.

Hilbert-Potter Optimists “HOP INTO SPRING RAFFLE”

The Hilbert-Potter Optimist Club, after canceling its largest fundraiser in 2020, decided to embark on a
fundraiser that stirs up hope and looks ahead to a brighter year. We are having a Hop into Spring Raffle
that focuses on Spring, hope and optimism. Through our generous sponsors we were able to put
together a nice themed ticket. Please patronize our sponsors, if you can. Raffle Tickets are $10 each. The
drawing is May 6™ at 6:30 at the Hilbert Community Center. You do not have to be present to win. Email
HPOptimists@gmail .com if you want tickets or contact some of our members including:

Mary Beth Koffarnus (920)853-7184 or Jean Kloehn (920)427-736

Hazardous Waste Disposal Dates (APPOINTMENTS REQUIRED) 920-849-1442

Saturday, April 24, 2021, 9-11 a.m., Harrison Publics Works Garage at W5298 Hwy 114

Friday, May 14, 2021, 9-11 a.m., Chilton Public Works Garage at 908 Maple St.

Saturday, June 12, 2021, 9-11 a.m., New Holstein Public Works Garage at 1319 Taft Ave.
Saturday, July 10, 2021 9-11 a.m., Harrison Public Works Garage at W5298 Hwy 114

Friday, August 20, 2021, 9-11 a.m., Brillion Public Works at the end of Gerry’s Way (near 638 W.
Ryan St.

Electronics Waste Disposal Dates (NO APPOINTMENTS REQUIRED)

* Wednesday, June 2, 2021, 1-5 p.m., Chilton Public Works Garage located at 908 S. Maple St.
* Wednesday, August 4, 2021, 1-5 p.m., Harrison Public Works Garage at W5298 Hwy 114



Fochs Trails Subdivision — 2" Addition

Fochs Trails Subdivision on the east side of the Village is expanding! Twelve additional
residential lots have been added and are available for sale. If you’re looking to build a new
home, these lots are a great option to consider. If you are interested in purchasing one of these
lots or would like additional information, please contact Chris Bratz with Century 21 Ace Realty
at (920)418-3985.

Village Meadows Subdivision: Lots Available for Sale!

Welcome to Hilbert's newest subdivision! Village Meadows was created by the Village to help spur
further residential development in conjunction with the Village's continued commercial and industrial
growth. Located directly across the street from our largest industry, Sargento Foods and just south of
the School District of Hilbert campus, this new subdivision is a great area to build your next home and
locate your family! The first phase consists of 14 residential lots and is part of a 50-acre parcel that will

only be developed for residential purposes. The lots are currently available for sale. If you are interested
in purchasing one of these lots, or to see which lots are still available, please contact
Kendall Thiel at Thiel Real Estate at 920-849-2222 or 920-374-0501.

Next Regular Board Meeting: Tuesday, May 11, 2021 @ 7 p.m. @ the Hilbert Community Center
Annual Assessor Open Book Session: (by phone only) Thursday, April 22, 2021 @ 4 p.m. -6 p.m.
Plan Commission Meeting: Tuesday, April 27, 2021
Annual Board of Review: Wednesday, May 19, 2021 @ 5:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m.

Village of Hilbert Website: www.villageofhilbert.com
Village Clerk’s Office: (920) 853-3241




